DHMH ICD-10
FREQUENTLY ASKED QUESTIONS (FAQs)

What is ICD-10?

ICD-10 is a new diagnosis and surgical procedure codeset replacing ICD-9 diagnosis and surgical codes. ICD-10 codes include greater disease specificity that could not be previously captured in ICD-9 and aim to improve healthcare and disease prevention through more accurate coding.

What is ICD-10 compliance and why is it important?

ICD-10 compliance means using ICD-10 codes instead of ICD-9 beginning on October 1, 2015. On that date, if your claim does not comply with ICD-10 claim submission guidelines (see Maryland Medicaid UB-04 and 1500 Billing Instructions), it will be rejected/denied, and it will not be paid until a compliant claim is re-submitted.

Will Maryland Medicaid be ready for the ICD-10 transition?

Yes. We will be ready for ICD-10 by the October 1, 2015 transition deadline. We have completed our system changes to be able to accept and adjudicate claims with ICD-10 diagnoses, and are performing testing of these updates.

Will Maryland Medicaid accept ICD-10 claims prior to October 1, 2015?

No. Maryland Medicaid is complying with the Federal mandate that requires the continued use of ICD-9 through September 30, 2015. ICD-10 claims will be accepted beginning on October 1, 2015.

What rules will Maryland Medicaid have for the submission of ICD-10 claims versus ICD-9 claims?

Please refer to the Maryland Medicaid UB-04 and 1500 Billing Instructions for information on:

• whether to submit a claim using ICD-9 or ICD-10 codes
• whether to submit a single claim for services spanning the ICD-10 mandate, or split the services into two claims

The guidance in this document applies equally to all claims, regardless of paper or Electronic Data Interchange (EDI) submission channels. Any claim submitted by a provider that does not comply
with these guidelines will be rejected/denied. Providers will not be paid for these claims until a compliant claim is re-submitted.

What rules will DHMH have for the submission of ICD-10 authorization requests?

DHMH will not be able to accept any authorization request that includes both ICD-9 and ICD-10 codes. Each authorization request that comes in will use the ICD code set determined by the requested dates of service. Please refer to the DHMH ICD-10 Authorization Request Guidelines document for specific information on:

- whether to submit an authorization request using ICD-9 or ICD-10 codes
- when DHMH will start accepting authorization requests with ICD-10 codes

DHMH will not accept any authorization request that does not comply with these guidelines. Providers will be required to submit a compliant request before the request will be processed.

Medicare’s recent policy includes a one-year grace period for Part B claims, where claims will not be denied solely for diagnosis specificity as long as they are within the same broad family. Will DHMH be following this policy?

No. DHMH requires all ICD-10 codes at the highest level of specificity possible.

Will DHMH participate in end-to-end testing of ICD-10 claims with providers?

Yes. We are performing end-to-end testing with our clearinghouses and all providers on a voluntary basis. Details of the testing process have been communicated directly to providers involved in testing. If you would like to test, please review our ICD-10 Testing FAQs and reach out to us at dhmh.icd10@maryland.gov.

Will DHMH train providers on ICD-10 coding?

No. DHMH cannot tell providers how to code a claim, so we will not provide training to providers on ICD-10 coding. There are independent resources available to provide training on ICD-10 to physicians and medical coders, including:

- American Association of Professional Coders (http://www.aapc.com/icd-10/)
- American Health Information Management Association (http://www.ahima.org/icd10/training.aspx)
- CMS Road to 10: The Small Physician Practice’s Route to ICD-10 (http://www.roadto10.org/)
- CDC International Classification of Diseases, Tenth Revision, Clinical Modification (ICD-10-CM) (http://www.cdc.gov/nchs/icd/icd10cm.htm)

Please note that providers are expected to train internal staff as needed on ICD-10 coding standards by the transition deadline. Any claim submitted by a provider that does not comply with the ICD-10
claim submission guidelines (see Maryland Medicaid UB-04 and 1500 Billing Instructions), will be rejected/denied. Providers will be required to re-submit these claims after complying with these guidelines.

Have you been working with clearinghouses and Managed Care Organizations (MCOs) as part of your ICD-10 implementation?

Yes. DHMH has been partnering with our preferred clearinghouses to coordinate ICD-10 transition readiness and provider testing. DHMH has also tested with all MCOs in the Maryland.

Are medical policies changing due to new ICD-10 diagnosis codes?

No. DHMH medical policies are not changing as a result of the ICD-10 transition.

Will your fee schedules, capitation rates, or other payment models, and/or claims processing timelines be changing as a result of ICD-10?

No. Fee schedules, capitation rates, and payment models will not change as a result of ICD-10.